

ITEM NO.1713

COURT NO.15

SECTION IV-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).10872-10936/2022

GURDEV SINGH (D) THROUGH LRS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF HARYANA & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(ONLY SLP(C) NO. 16261-62 OF 2022 IS TO BE LISTED BEFORE CHAMBER)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 16261-16262/2022 (IV-B)

(FOR APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION ON IA 49058/2023 FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN. ON IA 146028/2023; IA No. 49058/2023 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION IA No. 146028/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN.)

Date : 09-10-2023 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UJJAL BHUYAN
[IN CHAMBER]

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Subhasish Bhowmick, AOR
Mr. Dinesh Verma, Adv.
Mr. Rajat Sharma, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Samar Vijay Singh, Adv.
Mr. Keshav Mittal, Adv.
Ms. Sabarni Som, Adv.
Dr. Monika Gusain, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

I.A. Nos. 49058 of 2023

Petitioner, in Special Leave Petition (Civil) No.16261-62 of 2022, Balwant Singh died on 27.10.2022 during the pendency of the Special Leave Petition.

In view thereof, the Interlocutory Application no. 49058/2023 has been filed to bring on record the legal heirs of the deceased petitioner. The legal heirs are, Smt. Balwanti Devi, Sh. Achchhar Singh Kapoor and Sh. Khushvinder Singh Kapoor.

I.A. No. 146028/2023

I.A. No. 146028/2023 has been filed for condoning the delay of 38 days in filing the application for substitution.

On due consideration, the aforesaid delay is condoned and the substitution application is allowed.

Necessary correction be carried out in the cause title of the Special Leave Petition.

(VARSHA MENDIRATTA)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(RAVINDER KUMAR)
COURT MASTER(NSH)