

ITEM NO.14

REGISTRAR COURT. 2

SECTION IV-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MRS. KAVERI

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 10872-10936/2022

GURDEV SINGH (D) THROUGH LRS.**Petitioner(s)****VERSUS****THE STATE OF HARYANA & ANR.****Respondent(s)****WITH****SLP(C) No. 16792-16804/2022 (IV-B)****FOR ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION PARTIES ON IA 289955/2024****SLP(C) No. 22939-22955/2022 (IV-B)****For Service compliance.****Date : 19-05-2025 These petitions were called on for hearing today.****For Petitioner(s) :****Mr. Dinesh Sharma, Adv.****Mr. Rajat Sharma, Adv.****Mr. Subhasish Bhowmick, AOR****Mr. Kanav Bhardwaj, Adv.****Mr. Surinder Singh, Adv.****Mr. Arvind Gupta, AOR****Dr. Surender Singh Hooda, AOR****Mr. Yuvraj Nandal, Adv.****Ms. Tannu, Adv.****Ms. Goldy Goyal, AOR****For Respondent(s) :****Mr. Samar Vijay Singh, AOR****Ms. Sabarni Som, Adv.****Mr. Fateh Singh, Adv.**

Mr. Aman Dev Sharma, Adv.
Dr. Sukhdev Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Dinesh Verma, Adv.
Mr. Rajat Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Subhasish Bhowmick, AOR

Mr. Arvind Gupta, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(C) No. 10872-10936/2022

Both common respondents have already filed counter affidavit.

Mr. Goldy Goyal, Ld. Counsel has filed application for substitution on behalf of the petitioner.

The said application be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for further directions.

SLP(C) No. 16792-16804/2022

Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 have already filed counter affidavit.

Remaining respondents have been deleted from the array of parties vide order dated 7.3.2025 of the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers.

The matter be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court, under the rules.

SLP(C) No. 22939-22955/2022

SLP(C) Nos. 22939, 22941 to 22948 & 22950 to 22955 of 2022

All the respondents have already filed counter affidavit.

SLP (C) No. 22940/2022

Respondent No.1 has already filed counter affidavit.

Respondent Nos. 2 to 6 have been deleted from the array of parties vide order dated 7.3.2025 of the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers.

SLP (C) No. 22949/2022

Respondent No.1 has already filed counter affidavit.

Service is not complete in respect of Respondent Nos. 2 to 6.

Two weeks time, is granted to Ld. Counsel for the petitioner, to take fresh steps in respect of respondent Nos. 2 to 6.

At this stage, Ld. Counsel for petitioner submits that service of respondent Nos. 2 to 6 be dispensed with.

Two weeks time is granted to Ld. Counsel for petitioner to file appropriate application in this regard.

List again on 12.8.2025.

**KAVERI
Registrar**

MG